

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

FAM No. 25 of 2020

Hindustan Steelworks Construction Limited **Versus** M/s S. Kumars Associates

FAM/24/2020

04/05/2022	<p>Shri N.Naha Roy, Advocate for the appellant in FAM No.25/2020.</p> <p>Shri Rishabh Garg, Advocate for the appellant in FAM No.24/2020 and for the respondent in FAM No.25/2020.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.2/2021, which is an application from grant of extension of time to deposit the 50% of decretal amount in compliance of the direction of this Court dated 25-03-2021.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant in FAM No.25/2020 submits that pursuant to the order dated 25/3/2021, 50% of decretal amount could not be deposited because the lockdown intervened. He would submit that as per instruction, even cheque was prepared but could not be deposited within a period of four weeks pursuant to order dated 25/3/2021.</p> <p>Having considered the facts, as the appellant contends that the cheque is already prepared, let the cheque be deposited within a period of two weeks from today.</p> <p>Accordingly, I.A. No.2/2021 is disposed of.</p> <p>Also heard on <u>I.A. No.2/2021</u> in FAM No.24/2020, application for condonation of delay in filing of the paper book</p> <p>On due consideration, delay is condoned in filing of the paper book.</p> <p>Accordingly, I.A. No.2/2021 is allowed.</p>

List the case for final hearing.

In case, the amount is not deposited within a period of two weeks, the order dated 25/3/2021 shall lose its efficacy.

SD/-

(Goutam Bhaduri)

Judge

SD/-

(N.K.Chandravanshi)

Judge